File MH47432
Project 09CA56448
May 11, 2010
REPORT
on
Exhaust Hoods Without Exhaust Dampers
J C Enterprises
Norwalk, CA

inside of each hood assembly and includes the following information: The
Listing Marking of Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
1. Manufacturer's name and model designation.
2. The following statements:
 A. Hood with an adjustable duct collar, not fixed into a permanent
position at the time of installation, shall be permanently marked
where visible to the user with the following or equivalent: “
Caution: Position hood assembly at 10 in. while cooking.”
The marking shall be in a minimum 1/4 inch high letters on a
contrasting background.
For use only with J C Enterprises Models DKBS-1G or DKBS-RGC cooking
appliances, maximum 12,500 BTU,
 B. maximum cooking surface 14 in. dia. or 10.75 in. wide x 16 in.
long.
 C. Maximum Surface Temperature Setting 700 °F
* D. Minimum Total Design Exhaust airflow, 200 cfm (Total 1613 fpm).
 E. Hood shall be centered over center of cooking appliance.
Also refer ILL.19 for more details for model Hoodini.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Installation instructions as shown by Illustration 15 are provided with each
assembly and shall contain the following statements:
A. The inner/outer collar shall overlap a minimum of 10 in. when the
hood is adjusted to 10 in. clearance to cooking surface.
B. The mechanical stop shall prevent separation of the duct collar and
maintain the 10 in. clearance of hood bottom to cooking surface when
installed as intended.
File MH47432 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 3 Issued:  2010-05-11
 and Report Revised:  2018-04-26
*
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
General assembly views for Model Hoodini 1.0 are as shown below.
ILL. NO. DESCRIPTION
A Support to hold lower pipe
1 Cross Section of Hood Assembly
2 Access Door Cylinder Assembly
3 Outer Collar (outer pipe)
4 Inner Collar (inner pipe)
5 Hood
6 Inner Filter
7 Outer Filter
8 Filter Flange Bottom
9 Filter Flange Top
10 Filter Assembly
11 Grease Cup
12 Handle
12A Handle (Alternate)
13 Handle Rod
13A Handle Rod (Alternate)
14 Access Door
14A Access Door Piano Hinge
15 Installation Instructions
16 New Exhaust Collar Holding mechanism- Rope,
Cleat, Rope,& Rope Block
17 Alternate - Exhaust Collar Holding mechanism,
steel wire, SPRING BALANCER, model MCT-602-B
18 Installation Instructions- with spring balancer
19 Marking label
The Outer/Inner Collar assemblies are constructed in various lengths to
accommodate varying ceiling heights but must have a minimum 10 in. overlap
when assembled. See Illustration 1.
Suppliers are to provide and certify material Specification Sheets for
each casing provided.
Casing
The casing shall be constructed of stainless steel.
Stainless steel shall be either Type 302, 304, 430 or 439 and shall be
18 gauge, 0.050 nominal thickness (0.041-in. minimum.)
External seams of access door cylinder (See Illustrations 2 and
14)/inner collar (inner pipe) (See Illustration 4) shall have a liquid-tight